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Current Budget Performance

Uganda Shillings Thousands
Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

Locally Raised Revenues 3,350,000

o/w Higher Local Government 1,777,358

o/w Lower Local Government 1,572,642

Discretionary Government Transfers 5,366,476

o/w Higher Local Government 4,447,003

o/w Lower Local Government 919,473

Conditional Government Transfers 48,583,348

o/w Higher Local Government 48,583,348

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Other Government Transfers 6,256,638

o/w Higher Local Government 6,256,638

o/w Lower Local Government 0

External Financing 4,041,000

o/w Higher Local Government 4,041,000

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Grand Total 67,597,461

o/w Higher Local Government 65,105,346

o/w Lower Local Government 2,492,115

A1: Revenue Performance and Plans by Source

Part I: Local Government Budget Estimates
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A2:Revenue Performance, Plans and Projections by Source

Current Budget Performance

Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

Locally Raised Revenues 3,350,000

Advertisements/Bill Boards 24,630

Agency Fees 25,000

Animal and Crop Husbandry related Levies 20,588

Business licenses 576,766

Liquor licenses 6,500

Local Hotel Tax 21,750

Local Services Tax-Payable By Individuals 457,163

Market /Gate Charges 53,700

Other fees e.g. street parking fees 1,152,312

Property related Duties/Fees 783,221

Registration fees for Documents and Businesses 4,210

Rent & Rates - Non-Produced Assets – from private entities 205,200

Vehicle Parking Fees 18,960

Discretionary Government Transfers 5,366,476

District Discretionary Equalisation Development Grant 537,994

District Unconditional Grant Non-Wage 1,312,240

District Unconditional Grant Wage 3,022,938

Urban Discretionary Equalisation Development Grant 9,091

Urban Unconditional Grant Wage 263,396

Urban Unconditional Non-Wage 220,817

Conditional Government Transfers 48,583,348

Programme Conditional Grant - Development 3,882,739

Programme Conditional Grant - Wage Recurrent 30,050,951

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 14,134,843

Transitional Conditional Grant - Development 514,815

Other Government Transfers 6,256,638

Makerere University Walter Reed Project (MUWRP) 720,000

Micro Projects under Luwero Rwenzori Development Programme 72,450

Neglected Tropical Diseases (NTDs) 500,000

Parish Community Associations (PCAs) 234,188

Polio Immunization Campaign 400,000
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Current Budget Performance

Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

Results Based Financing (RBF) 2,440,000

Support to PLE (UNEB) 60,000

Uganda Road Fund (URF) 1,800,000

Uganda Women Enterpreneurship Program(UWEP) 30,000

External Financing 4,041,000

Geselleschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) 320,000

Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI) 621,000

United Nations Children Fund (UNICEF) 3,100,000

Total Revenues Shares 67,597,461
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A3: Summary of Programme Allocations For FY 2022/23 

Uganda Shillings Thousands
Government of 

Uganda (GoU)

Locally Raised 

Revenues (LRR)

Other Government 

Transfers (OGT)

External Financing TOTAL

AGRO-INDUSTRIALIZATION 5,378,145 450,358 0 0 5,828,503

o/w: Wage: 2,841,686 0 0 0 2,841,686

Non-Wage Recurrent: 645,205 160,405 0 0 805,610

Development: 1,891,253 289,953 0 0 2,181,206

TOURISM DEVELOPMENT 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

o/w: Wage: 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Wage Recurrent: 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

Development: 0 0 0 0 0

NATURAL RESOURCES, 

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE, 

LAND AND WATER

1,210,178 82,000 0 0 1,292,178

o/w: Wage: 181,552 0 0 0 181,552

Non-Wage Recurrent: 147,106 82,000 0 0 229,106

Development: 881,520 0 0 0 881,520

PRIVATE SECTOR DEVELOPMENT 35,733 20,000 306,638 0 362,371

o/w: Wage: 21,624 0 0 0 21,624

Non-Wage Recurrent: 14,109 20,000 306,638 0 340,747

Development: 0 0 0 0 0

INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND SERVICES

214,886 400,000 1,800,000 0 2,414,886

o/w: Wage: 90,000 0 0 0 90,000

Non-Wage Recurrent: 0 400,000 1,800,000 0 2,200,000

Development: 124,886 0 0 0 124,886

SUSTAINABLE URBANISATION AND 

HOUSING 

10,000 0 0 0 10,000

o/w: Wage: 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Wage Recurrent: 0 0 0 0 0

Development: 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT 34,955,506 40,000 4,120,000 0 41,436,506

o/w: Wage: 27,736,248 0 0 0 27,736,248

Non-Wage Recurrent: 5,554,376 40,000 4,120,000 0 9,714,376
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Uganda Shillings Thousands
Government of 

Uganda (GoU)

Locally Raised 

Revenues (LRR)

Other Government 

Transfers (OGT)

External Financing TOTAL

Development: 1,664,882 0 0 2,321,000 3,985,882

PUBLIC SECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION 

10,385,770 1,692,642 0 0 12,078,412

o/w: Wage: 1,644,461 0 0 0 1,644,461

Non-Wage Recurrent: 8,423,212 1,680,095 0 0 10,103,307

Development: 318,097 12,547 0 0 330,644

COMMUNITY MOBILIZATION AND 

MINDSET CHANGE

272,305 20,000 30,000 0 1,722,305

o/w: Wage: 189,972 0 0 0 189,972

Non-Wage Recurrent: 82,333 20,000 30,000 0 132,333

Development: 0 0 0 1,400,000 1,400,000

GOVERNANCE AND SECURITY 837,744 353,000 0 0 1,190,744

o/w: Wage: 275,422 0 0 0 275,422

Non-Wage Recurrent: 562,322 353,000 0 0 915,322

Development: 0 0 0 0 0

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

IMPLEMENTATION 

646,556 292,000 0 0 1,258,556

o/w: Wage: 356,320 0 0 0 356,320

Non-Wage Recurrent: 236,236 244,500 0 0 480,736

Development: 54,000 47,500 0 320,000 421,500

Grand Total 53,949,823 3,350,000 6,256,638 0 67,597,461

Grand Total Wage 33,337,285 0 0 0 33,337,285

Grand Total Non-Wage Recurrent 15,667,900 3,000,000 6,256,638 0 24,924,538

Grand Total Development 4,944,638 350,000 0 4,041,000 9,335,638
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A4: Expenditure Performance by end December 2021/22 and Plans for the next FY by Department 

Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

Administration 12,078,412

o/w Higher Local Government 9,586,297

o/w Lower Local Government 2,492,115

Finance 481,778

o/w Higher Local Government 481,778

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Statutory bodies 1,190,744

o/w Higher Local Government 1,190,744

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Production and Marketing 5,828,503

o/w Higher Local Government 5,828,503

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Health 15,166,875

o/w Higher Local Government 15,166,875

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Education 26,269,631

o/w Higher Local Government 26,269,631

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Roads and Engineering 2,424,886

o/w Higher Local Government 2,424,886

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Water 1,058,091

o/w Higher Local Government 1,058,091

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Natural Resources 234,087

o/w Higher Local Government 234,087

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Community Based Services 1,722,305

o/w Higher Local Government 1,722,305

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Planning 636,058

o/w Higher Local Government 636,058

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Internal Audit 140,720
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Uganda Shillings Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

o/w Higher Local Government 140,720

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Trade, Industry and Local Development 365,371

o/w Higher Local Government 365,371

o/w Lower Local Government 0

Grand Total 67,597,461

o/w Higher Local Government 65,105,346

o/w: Wage: 33,337,285

Non-Wage Recurrent: 22,751,067

Domestic Devt: 4,975,994

External Financing: 4,041,000

o/w Lower Local Government 2,492,115

o/w: Wage: 0

Non-Wage Recurrent: 2,173,471

Domestic Devt: 318,644

External Financing: 0
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Part II: Detailed Budget Estimates

SECTION B : Department Summary

Administration

B1: Overview of Sub-SubProgramme Revenues and Expenditures by Source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

A: Breakdown of Department Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 11,747,768

Urban Unconditional Grant Wage 263,396

District Unconditional Grant Non-Wage 121,123

District Unconditional Grant Wage 1,381,065

Locally Raised Revenues 120,000

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_NonWage 2,173,471

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 7,688,714

Development Revenues 330,644

District Discretionary Equalisation Development Grant 12,000

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to LLGs_Gou 318,644

Total Revenues Shares 12,078,412

B: Breakdown of Sub-SubProgramme Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 1,644,461

Non Wage 10,103,307

Development Expenditure

Domestic Development 330,644

External Financing 0

Total Expenditure 12,078,412

B2: Expenditure Details by Service Area, Budget Output and Item 

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands

Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Higher LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 01 Strengthening Accountability
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Budget Output 000024 Compliance and Enforcement Services

221007 Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 0 1,056 0 0 1,056

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 5,700 0 0 5,700

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 12,800 0 0 12,800

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 7,604 0 0 7,604

227001 Travel inland 0 43,768 0 0 43,768

228002 Maintenance-Transport Equipment 0 6,400 0 0 6,400

Total Cost of Compliance and Enforcement Services 0 77,328 0 0 77,328

Budget Output 390003 Policy and System reviews

227001 Travel inland 0 15,000 0 0 15,000

Total Cost of Policy and System reviews 0 15,000 0 0 15,000

Total Cost of Strengthening Accountability 0 92,328 0 0 92,328

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 0 12,000 0 12,000

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 0 12,000 0 12,000

Budget Output 390013 Management of the Public Service Payroll and Wage Bill

211101 General Staff Salaries 1,644,461 0 0 0 1,644,461

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 8,003 0 0 8,003

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 11,120 0 0 11,120

273104 Pension 0 3,441,283 0 0 3,441,283

273105 Gratuity 0 3,611,166 0 0 3,611,166

352880 Salary Arrears Budgeting 0 7,932 0 0 7,932

352881 Pension and Gratuity Arrears Budgeting 0 628,332 0 0 628,332

Total Cost of Management of the Public Service Payroll 

and Wage Bill

1,644,461 7,707,836 0 0 9,352,297

Budget Output 390017 Public Service Performance management

211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 5,000 0 0 5,000

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221007 Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 0 1,556 0 0 1,556
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Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236813 Nabbaale Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221017 Membership dues and Subscription fees. 0 7,000 0 0 7,000

221020 Litigation and related expenses 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

223004 Guard and Security services 0 5,400 0 0 5,400

223005 Electricity 0 9,500 0 0 9,500

223006 Water 0 3,500 0 0 3,500

227001 Travel inland 0 40,128 0 0 40,128

228002 Maintenance-Transport Equipment 0 4,200 0 0 4,200

Total Cost of Public Service Performance management 0 116,284 0 0 116,284

Budget Output 390018 Statutory Services

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

221017 Membership dues and Subscription fees. 0 7,000 0 0 7,000

227001 Travel inland 0 5,388 0 0 5,388

Total Cost of Statutory Services 0 13,388 0 0 13,388

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 1,644,461 7,837,508 12,000 0 9,493,969

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 1,644,461 7,929,836 12,000 0 9,586,297

Total Cost of Administration and Management 1,644,461 7,929,836 12,000 0 9,586,297

Total Cost of Administration 1,644,461 7,929,836 12,000 0 9,586,297
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227001 Travel inland 0 10,307 1,564 0 11,871

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 14,076 0 14,076

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 21,307 15,640 0 36,947

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 21,307 15,640 0 36,947

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 21,307 15,640 0 36,947

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 21,307 15,640 0 36,947

Total Cost of 236813 Nabbaale Subcounty 0 21,307 15,640 0 36,947

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236814 Mpunge Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

227001 Travel inland 0 33,924 1,452 0 35,376

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 13,068 0 13,068

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 45,924 14,520 0 60,444

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 45,924 14,520 0 60,444

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 45,924 14,520 0 60,444

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 45,924 14,520 0 60,444

Total Cost of 236814 Mpunge Subcounty 0 45,924 14,520 0 60,444

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236815 Ntunda Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 6,000 0 0 6,000
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227001 Travel inland 0 18,952 1,518 0 20,470

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 13,664 0 13,664

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 30,952 15,182 0 46,133

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 30,952 15,182 0 46,133

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 30,952 15,182 0 46,133

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 30,952 15,182 0 46,133

Total Cost of 236815 Ntunda Subcounty 0 30,952 15,182 0 46,133

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236816 Mpatta Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

227001 Travel inland 0 10,375 1,651 0 12,025

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 14,855 0 14,855

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 22,375 16,506 0 38,880

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 22,375 16,506 0 38,880

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 22,375 16,506 0 38,880

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 22,375 16,506 0 38,880

Total Cost of 236816 Mpatta Subcounty 0 22,375 16,506 0 38,880

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236817 Koome Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 16,000 0 0 16,000
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227001 Travel inland 0 45,347 1,752 0 47,099

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 15,772 0 15,772

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 77,347 17,524 0 94,871

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 77,347 17,524 0 94,871

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 77,347 17,524 0 94,871

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 77,347 17,524 0 94,871

Total Cost of 236817 Koome Subcounty 0 77,347 17,524 0 94,871

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236818 Nagojje Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 5,000 0 0 5,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

227001 Travel inland 0 27,337 1,737 0 29,075

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 15,634 0 15,634

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 48,337 17,371 0 65,709

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 48,337 17,371 0 65,709

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 48,337 17,371 0 65,709

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 48,337 17,371 0 65,709

Total Cost of 236818 Nagojje Subcounty 0 48,337 17,371 0 65,709

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236819 Kasawo Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 10,000 0 0 10,000



LG Approved Budget Estimates 2022/23

 Mukono DistrictVOTE: 899

223005 Electricity 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

223006 Water 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

227001 Travel inland 0 18,502 2,307 0 20,809

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 20,766 0 20,766

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 42,502 23,074 0 65,576

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 42,502 23,074 0 65,576

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 42,502 23,074 0 65,576

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 42,502 23,074 0 65,576

Total Cost of 236819 Kasawo Subcounty 0 42,502 23,074 0 65,576

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236820 Seeta-Namuganga Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

227001 Travel inland 0 23,275 2,328 0 25,603

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 20,950 0 20,950

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 43,275 23,277 0 66,553

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 43,275 23,277 0 66,553

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 43,275 23,277 0 66,553

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 43,275 23,277 0 66,553

Total Cost of 236820 Seeta-Namuganga Subcounty 0 43,275 23,277 0 66,553

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236821 Ntenjeru Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000
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221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

223005 Electricity 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

223006 Water 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

227001 Travel inland 0 13,244 1,559 0 14,803

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 14,030 0 14,030

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 21,244 15,589 0 36,833

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 21,244 15,589 0 36,833

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 21,244 15,589 0 36,833

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 21,244 15,589 0 36,833

Total Cost of 236821 Ntenjeru Subcounty 0 21,244 15,589 0 36,833

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236822 Nakisunga Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 34,000 0 0 34,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

223005 Electricity 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

223006 Water 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

227001 Travel inland 0 152,202 3,616 0 155,818

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 32,543 0 32,543

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 200,202 36,159 0 236,361

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 200,202 36,159 0 236,361

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 200,202 36,159 0 236,361

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 200,202 36,159 0 236,361

Total Cost of 236822 Nakisunga Subcounty 0 200,202 36,159 0 236,361

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236823 Nama Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 
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SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 80,000 0 0 80,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 80,000 0 0 80,000

223005 Electricity 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

223006 Water 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

227001 Travel inland 0 303,588 3,993 0 307,581

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 35,934 0 35,934

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 493,588 39,927 0 533,515

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 493,588 39,927 0 533,515

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 493,588 39,927 0 533,515

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 493,588 39,927 0 533,515

Total Cost of 236823 Nama Subcounty 0 493,588 39,927 0 533,515

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236824 Kimenyedde Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 15,000 0 0 15,000

223005 Electricity 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

223006 Water 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

225204 Monitoring and Supervision of capital work 0 0 12,547 0 12,547

227001 Travel inland 0 16,758 4,071 0 20,829

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 24,094 0 24,094

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 49,758 40,712 0 90,470

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 49,758 40,712 0 90,470

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 49,758 40,712 0 90,470

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 49,758 40,712 0 90,470

Total Cost of 236824 Kimenyedde Subcounty 0 49,758 40,712 0 90,470
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Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 236825 Kyampisi Subcounty

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

223005 Electricity 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

223006 Water 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

227001 Travel inland 0 117,302 3,407 0 120,709

227004 Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 0 30,664 0 30,664

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 147,302 34,071 0 181,373

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 147,302 34,071 0 181,373

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 147,302 34,071 0 181,373

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 147,302 34,071 0 181,373

Total Cost of 236825 Kyampisi Subcounty 0 147,302 34,071 0 181,373

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 273678 Kasawo Town Council

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 2,000 0 0 2,000

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 40,000 0 0 40,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 12,436 0 0 12,436

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 3,000 0 0 3,000

223005 Electricity 0 600 0 0 600

225204 Monitoring and Supervision of capital work 0 0 1,818 0 1,818
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227001 Travel inland 0 44,532 0 0 44,532

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 102,568 1,818 0 104,387

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 102,568 1,818 0 104,387

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 102,568 1,818 0 104,387

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 102,568 1,818 0 104,387

Total Cost of 273678 Kasawo Town Council 0 102,568 1,818 0 104,387

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 273679 Katosi Town Council

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 28,965 0 0 28,965

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

223005 Electricity 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

223006 Water 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

227001 Travel inland 0 149,683 1,818 0 151,501

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 214,648 1,818 0 216,466

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 214,648 1,818 0 216,466

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 214,648 1,818 0 216,466

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 214,648 1,818 0 216,466

Total Cost of 273679 Katosi Town Council 0 214,648 1,818 0 216,466

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 273680 Kisoga Town Council

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening
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211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 13,183 0 0 13,183

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

212103 Incapacity benefits (Employees) 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

223005 Electricity 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

223006 Water 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

225204 Monitoring and Supervision of capital work 0 0 1,818 0 1,818

227001 Travel inland 0 102,423 0 0 102,423

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 153,606 1,818 0 155,424

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 153,606 1,818 0 155,424

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 153,606 1,818 0 155,424

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 153,606 1,818 0 155,424

Total Cost of 273680 Kisoga Town Council 0 153,606 1,818 0 155,424

Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 273681 Nakifuma – Naggalama Town Council

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 1,218 0 0 1,218

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 8,000 0 0 8,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 12,000 0 0 12,000

223005 Electricity 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

227001 Travel inland 0 127,405 1,818 0 129,223

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 150,623 1,818 0 152,441

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 150,623 1,818 0 152,441

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 150,623 1,818 0 152,441

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 150,623 1,818 0 152,441

Total Cost of 273681 Nakifuma – Naggalama Town Council 0 150,623 1,818 0 152,441
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Subcounty / Town Council / Division: 273682 Namataba Town Council

Service Area 10 Administration and Management 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Lower LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 14 PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

SubProgramme 03 Human Resource Management 

Budget Output 010008 Capacity Strengthening

211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 1,877 0 0 1,877

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 15,000 0 0 15,000

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

223005 Electricity 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

223006 Water 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

225204 Monitoring and Supervision of capital work 0 0 1,818 0 1,818

227001 Travel inland 0 245,036 0 0 245,036

Total Cost of Capacity Strengthening 0 307,913 1,818 0 309,732

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 307,913 1,818 0 309,732

Total Cost of PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFORMATION 0 307,913 1,818 0 309,732

Total Cost of Administration and Management 0 307,913 1,818 0 309,732

Total Cost of 273682 Namataba Town Council 0 307,913 1,818 0 309,732
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Finance

B1: Overview of Sub-SubProgramme Revenues and Expenditures by Source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

A: Breakdown of Department Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 465,278

District Unconditional Grant Non-Wage 121,778

District Unconditional Grant Wage 250,000

Locally Raised Revenues 93,500

Development Revenues 16,500

Locally Raised Revenues 16,500

Total Revenues Shares 481,778

B: Breakdown of Sub-SubProgramme Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 250,000

Non Wage 215,278

Development Expenditure

Domestic Development 16,500

External Financing 0

Total Expenditure 481,778

B2: Expenditure Details by Service Area, Budget Output and Item 

Service Area 10 Financial Management and Accountability (LG)

Ushs Thousands

Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Higher LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 18 DEVELOPMENT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 

SubProgramme 02 Resource Mobilization and Budgeting

Budget Output 000004 Finance and Accounting

211101 General Staff Salaries 250,000 0 0 0 250,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 12,900 0 0 12,900

221014 Bank Charges and other Bank related costs 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
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221017 Membership dues and Subscription fees. 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

227001 Travel inland 0 52,378 0 0 52,378

228004 Maintenance-Other Fixed Assets 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

312221 Light ICT hardware - Acquisition 0 0 6,500 0 6,500

312235 Furniture and Fittings - Acquisition 0 0 10,000 0 10,000

Total Cost of Finance and Accounting 250,000 89,278 16,500 0 355,778

Budget Output 560019 Data Management and Dissemination

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

227001 Travel inland 0 22,000 0 0 22,000

Total Cost of Data Management and Dissemination 0 38,000 0 0 38,000

Budget Output 560021 Inter-Governmental Fiscal Transfer Reform Programme

221016 Systems Recurrent costs 0 30,000 0 0 30,000

Total Cost of Inter-Governmental Fiscal Transfer Reform 

Programme

0 30,000 0 0 30,000

Total Cost of Resource Mobilization and Budgeting 250,000 157,278 16,500 0 423,778

SubProgramme 04 Accountability Systems and Service Delivery

Budget Output 000006 Planning and Budgeting services

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 3,000 0 0 3,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

227001 Travel inland 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

Total Cost of Planning and Budgeting services 0 23,000 0 0 23,000

Budget Output 000023 Inspection and Monitoring

227001 Travel inland 0 17,600 0 0 17,600

228004 Maintenance-Other Fixed Assets 0 1,400 0 0 1,400

Total Cost of Inspection and Monitoring 0 19,000 0 0 19,000

Budget Output 000061 Management of Government Accounts 

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

227001 Travel inland 0 6,000 0 0 6,000
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Total Cost of Management of Government Accounts 0 16,000 0 0 16,000

Total Cost of Accountability Systems and Service Delivery 0 58,000 0 0 58,000

Total Cost of DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

IMPLEMENTATION 

250,000 215,278 16,500 0 481,778

Total Cost of Financial Management and Accountability 

(LG)

250,000 215,278 16,500 0 481,778

Total Cost of Finance 250,000 215,278 16,500 0 481,778
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Statutory bodies

B1: Overview of Sub-SubProgramme Revenues and Expenditures by Source

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget for FY 2022/23

A: Breakdown of Department Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 1,190,744

District Unconditional Grant Non-Wage 562,322

District Unconditional Grant Wage 275,422

Locally Raised Revenues 353,000

Development Revenues 0

Total Revenues Shares 1,190,744

B: Breakdown of Sub-SubProgramme Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 275,422

Non Wage 915,322

Development Expenditure

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Expenditure 1,190,744

B2: Expenditure Details by Service Area, Budget Output and Item 

Service Area 10 Legislation and Oversight

Ushs Thousands

Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2022/23

01 Higher LG Services Wage Non Wage GoU Dev Ext.Fin Total

Programme 16 GOVERNANCE AND SECURITY 

SubProgramme 01 Institutional Coordination

Budget Output 000003 Facilities Management

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 5,112 0 0 5,112

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 1,000 0 0 1,000

227001 Travel inland 0 1,600 0 0 1,600

Total Cost of Facilities Management 0 9,712 0 0 9,712

Budget Output 000005 Human Resource Management
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211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 2,360 0 0 2,360

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 18,200 0 0 18,200

221004 Recruitment Expenses 0 28,000 0 0 28,000

221007 Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 0 1,440 0 0 1,440

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 2,000 0 0 2,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

227001 Travel inland 0 16,000 0 0 16,000

Total Cost of Human Resource Management 0 70,000 0 0 70,000

Budget Output 000007 Procurement and Disposal Services

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 6,480 0 0 6,480

221001 Advertising and Public Relations 0 6,000 0 0 6,000

221002 Workshops, Meetings and Seminars 0 2,500 0 0 2,500

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 2,540 0 0 2,540

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 3,499 0 0 3,499

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 2,500 0 0 2,500

227001 Travel inland 0 8,977 0 0 8,977

Total Cost of Procurement and Disposal Services 0 32,496 0 0 32,496

Budget Output 000014 Administrative and Support Services

211101 General Staff Salaries 275,422 0 0 0 275,422

211105 Ex-Gratia for Political leaders. 0 192,000 0 0 192,000

211106 Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary, sitting 

allowances)

0 4,000 0 0 4,000

211107 Boards, Committees and Council Allowances 0 119,000 0 0 119,000

221007 Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 0 1,440 0 0 1,440

221008 Information and Communication Technology 

Supplies. 

0 4,000 0 0 4,000

221009 Welfare and Entertainment 0 12,000 0 0 12,000

221011 Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and Binding 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

222001 Information and Communication Technology Services. 0 476 0 0 476


